# CH \$340.00 460003

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM467690

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Termination of Security Interest in Trademarks

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
BANK OF MONTREAL		03/05/2018	CANADIAN BANK: CANADA

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

TECEIVING PARTIT DA	VA
Name:	CANDESCENT SOFTBASE, LLC
Street Address:	995 WELLINGTON STREET
Internal Address:	SUITE 200
City:	MONTREAL, QUEBEC
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	H3C 1V3
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Name:	QUADRANT, LLC
Street Address:	995 WELLINGTON STREET
Internal Address:	SUITE 200
City:	MONTREAL, QUEBEC
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	H3C 1V3
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Name:	QUADRANT SOFTWARE, LLC
Street Address:	995 WELLINGTON STREET
Internal Address:	SUITE 200
City:	MONTREAL, QUEBEC
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	H3C 1V3
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Name:	BCD SOFTWARE, LLC
Street Address:	995 WELLINGTON STREET
Internal Address:	SUITE 200
City:	MONTREAL, QUEBEC
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	H3C 1V3
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
	TDANEMADK

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006303 FRAME: 0563

900444725

Name:	ESDI HOLDINGS, LLC
Street Address:	995 WELLINGTON STREET
Internal Address:	SUITE 200
City:	MONTREAL, QUEBEC
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	H3C 1V3
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Name:	LOOKSOFTWARE, LLC
Street Address:	995 WELLINGTON STREET
Internal Address:	SUITE 200
City:	MONTREAL, QUEBEC
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	H3C 1V3
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Name:	SPEEDWARE INVESTMENTS LTD.
Street Address:	995 WELLINGTON STREET
Internal Address:	SUITE 200
City:	MONTREAL, QUEBEC
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	H3C 1V3
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
	·

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4600034	CLEARPATH
Registration Number:	4510442	PRESTO
Registration Number:	3012440	PROGEN WEBSMART
Registration Number:	3012439	WEBSMART
Registration Number:	2426763	SOFTBASE
Registration Number:	2815717	AMXW
Registration Number:	2881559	DBMOTION
Registration Number:	4052993	DBMOTION
Registration Number:	1944611	ESPERANT
Registration Number:	1935311	MEDIA
Registration Number:	2578891	SPEEDWARE
Registration Number:	1916017	SPEEDWARE
Registration Number:	2421503	SPEEDWARE AUTOBAHN II

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

TRADEMARK REEL: 006303 FRAME: 0564 **Fax Number:** 2025339099

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 202-467-8800

**Email:** jspiantanida@vorys.com

Correspondent Name: VORYS, SATER, SEYMOUR AND PEASE LLP

Address Line 1:P.O. BOX 2255 -- IPLAW@VORYSAddress Line 2:ATTN: VINCENT C. LOMBARDOZZIAddress Line 4:COLUMBUS, OHIO 43216-2255

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	049089-000057
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Julie S. Piantanida
SIGNATURE:	/julie piantanida/
DATE SIGNED:	03/29/2018

#### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=[2] BMO Termination Letter (Trademarks) (5 Mar 2018)#page1.tif source=[2] BMO Termination Letter (Trademarks) (5 Mar 2018)#page2.tif source=[2] BMO Termination Letter (Trademarks) (5 Mar 2018)#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006303 FRAME: 0565

#### TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This **TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS**, dated as of February 5, 2018, is made by BANK OF MONTREAL (the "Secured Party").

WHEREAS, Candescent Softbase, LLC, Quadrant, LLC, Quadrant Software, LLC, BCD Software, LLC, ESDI Holdings, LLC, Looksoftware, LLC and Speedware Investments Ltd. (collectively, the "Grantors") granted various security interests in certain personal property to the Secured Party, including without limitation security interests in those certain trademarks identified on Schedule A attached hereto ("Trademarks");

WHEREAS, the security interests granted to the Secured Party were recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 3, 2016 at Reel 5806 Frame 0151 and on June 3, 2016 at Reel 5808 Frame 0057; and

**WHEREAS**, the Secured Party terminated and released its security interests in such Trademarks pursuant to a payoff letter among, *inter alia*, it and the Grantors dated and effective as of December 21, 2017.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, for valuable consideration, the Secured Party hereby terminates and releases all mortgages, liens, and security interests granted to the Secured Party in:

- 1. the Trademarks;
- 2. all goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Trademark; and
- 3. all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by the Grantor against third parties for past, present or future (i) infringement or dilution of any Trademark or (ii) injury to the goodwill associated with any Trademark.

[signature page to follow]

LEGAL\_1:47701831.1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006303 FRAME: 0566

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Parties have caused this Termination of Security Interest in Trademarks to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

Secured Party:

**BANK OF MONTREAL** 

By: \_\_\_ Name:

Name Title:

Frédéric Poisson Directeur général Managing Director

# Schedule A

### BCD Software, LLC

Trademark	Registration No.
CLEARPATH	4,600,034
PRESTO	4,510,442

# ExcelSystems Software Development Inc. (now ExcelSystems Software Development, ULC)

Trademark	Registration No.
PROGEN WEBSMART	3,012,440
WEBSMART	3,012,439

# Candescent Softbase, LLC

Trademark	Registration No.
SOFTBASE	2,426,763

# Speedware Investments Ltd.

Trademark	Registration No.
AMXW	2815717
DBMOTION	2881559
DBMOTION	4052993
ESPERANT	1944611
MEDIA	1935311
SPEEDWARE	2578891
SPEEDWARE & Underline Design	1916017
SPEEDWARE AUTOBAHN II	2421503

LEGAL\_1:47701831.1

TRADEMARK REEL: 006303 FRAME: 0568

**RECORDED: 03/29/2018**